

No. 21-0997

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Petitioner,

v.

GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND
KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals,
Austin, Texas Cause No. 03-21-00011-CV

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR REHEARING

Paul W. Green
State Bar No. 00000025
pgreen@adjtlaw.com

Alexander Dubose & Jefferson LLP
10001 Reunion Place, Suite 640A
San Antonio, Texas 78216
210.202.3105 Telephone

Kevin Oldham
State Bar No. 24037208
koldham@dwmrlaw.com

DUGGINS WREN MANN & ROMERO, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
512.744.9300 Telephone

Counsel for Petitioner

November 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

INTRODUCTION6

GROUND FOR REHEARING9

 I. The Court should follow the plain language of Section 171.106(f).....9

 II. Recent Supreme Court precedent favors CITGO.....11

 III. The appellate opinion gives too much deference to the Comptroller.13

 i. The Comptroller’s interpretation of Section 171.106(f) is not formal or entitled to deference.....14

 ii. The Comptroller’s interpretation of Section 171.106(f) is not longstanding, and therefore, is not entitled to deference.16

 iii. The Comptroller’s interpretation of Section 171.106(f) conflicts with the plain meaning of the statute, and therefore, is not entitled to deference.16

 iv. The Comptroller’s interpretation of Section 171.106(f) is unreasonable, and therefore, is not entitled to deference.18

 IV. This issue reaches beyond CITGO and the oil and gas industry.18

 V. It is imperative that CITGO, Conagra, and the other pending cases involving Section 171.106(f) receive a thorough and congruent review.....20

 VI. The court of appeals “ordinary course of business” test is in error as construed and applied to CITGO’s undisputed facts.....21

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AEP Texas Commercial & Industrial Retail Limited Partnership v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> , 436 S.W.3d 890 (Tex.App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	15
<i>Calpine Corporation v. Hegar</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-22-001910 in the District Court of Travis County, Texas	20
<i>Chambers v. Hill</i> , 26 Tex. 472 (1908).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S.Ct. 1655, 146 L.Ed.2d 621 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Combs v. Health Care Servs. Corp.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Equistar Chemicals v. Hegar</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-18-004006 in the District Court of Travis County, Texas	20
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fire Ass’n of Philadelphia v. Love</i> , 108 S.W. 158(Tex. 1908).....	6, 9
<i>Hallmark Marketing Company, LLC v. Hegar</i> , 488 S.W.3d 795 (Tex.2016).....	6, 9, 12, 17
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Texas Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sirius XM Radio, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 643 S.W.3d 402 (Tex. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Am. Nat’ Ins. Co.</i> , 410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012).....	15
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm’n v First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010).....	9

<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Comm’n on State Emergency Comm’ns</i> , 397 S.W.3d 173, 182 (Tex.2013).....	17
--	----

Statutes

I.R.C. § 475	10
Tex. Tax Code Ann. Ch. 171	11, 12
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.106.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 112.054.....	15
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.0003.....	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1011.....	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1012.....	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1013.....	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1015.....	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. §171.1055.....	9
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 112.154.....	15

Other Authorities

Ch. 1 (H.B. 3), Laws 2006, 3rd Called Sess., effective January 1, 2008	16
Comptroller Hearing Nos. 113,362 and 113,363, STAR Accession No. 201803032H.....	15
Comptroller Hearing Nos. 113,871 - 113,874 and 114,089 - 114092, STAR Accession No. 201806022H.....	15
Comptroller Hearing Nos. 114,244 - 114,249, STAR Accession No. 202006024H.....	15
Comptroller Hearing Nos. 114,432 - 114,435, STAR Accession No. 201908004H.....	15
STAR Accession No. 200809240L (September 1, 2008).....	15
STAR Accession No. 201311792L (November 21, 2013).....	15
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0115 (2016).....	13

Rules

34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.591 (2021).....	15
---	----

Treatises

Citgo Loses Appeal in \$2M Texas Franchise Tax Fight (Law360 Tax Authority), October 18, 202120

Meera Gajjar, *Texas appeals court rejects Citgo’s franchise tax calculation*, Westlaw Journal Derivatives, October 28, 202120

Texas rules on sale of non-inventory securities (Grant Thornton SALT Insights), December 7, 202120

Texas: Non-Inventory Securities Not Treated as Inventory Due to Federal Election (KPMG Tax Podcast), October 18, 202120
